

No. 21-296

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMN SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VERNA CLARKE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
Counsel of Record
JAMES D. NELSON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
michael.kenneally
@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate disclosure statement.....	i
Table of authorities.....	iii
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Court should grant review because the Ninth Circuit’s decision rewrites clear statutory and regulatory text.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit erroneously focused on the statute’s catchall clause.	7
B. The Ninth Circuit improperly relied on the Department of Labor’s Field Operations Handbook and on supposed legislative purposes.....	11
C. The Ninth Circuit fixed on random details that are irrelevant under the statute and regulation.....	14
II. The Court should grant review because the Ninth Circuit’s decision threatens unwarranted litigation and liability across many industries.	18
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Atkins v. Primoris Serv. Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-454, 2017 WL 4697517 (W.D. La. Oct. 19, 2017)	19
<i>Baouch v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Benson v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-771, 2018 WL 5829312 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2018).....	19
<i>Berry v. Excel Grp., Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17, 19
<i>Carlino v. CHG Med. Staffing, Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 959 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	19
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	9
<i>Dalchau v. Fastaff, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-1584, 2018 WL 1709925 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2018)	19
<i>Dittman v. Med. Sol., L.L.C.</i> , No. 17-cv-1851, 2019 WL 4302752 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2019)	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	12
<i>Exelon Generation Co. v. Local 15, IBEW</i> , 676 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2012)	13

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	14
<i>Flores v. City of San Gabriel</i> , 824 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Gagnon v. United Technisource, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 2010)	11, 20
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	8
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	12
<i>Hobbs v. Petroplex Pipe & Constr., Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 571 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	19
<i>Howell v. Advantage RN, LLC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	19
<i>Howell v. Advantage RN, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-883, 2020 WL 5847565 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2020)	19
<i>Hubbard v. RCM Techs. (USA), Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-6363, 2020 WL 6149694 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2020)	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	12, 13
<i>Loc. 246 Util. Workers Union of Am. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Madison v. Onestaff Med. Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-1384, 2021 WL 3674736 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2021)	19
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	7

<i>Musgrove v. Jackson Nurse Pros., LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-6565, 2020 WL 6804510 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2020).....	19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	9
<i>Newman v. Advanced Tech. Inc.</i> , 749 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6, 11, 12, 20
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	7
<i>Ruiz v. Masse Contracting, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-5721, 2019 WL 2451628 (E.D. La. June 12, 2019).....	19
<i>Rule v. S. Indus. Mech. Maint. Co., L.L.C.</i> , No. 16-cv-1408, 2017 WL 944217 (W.D. La. Mar. 6, 2017).....	19
<i>Schwendeman v. Health Carousel, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-7641, 2019 WL 6173163 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2019).....	19
<i>Sharp v. CGG Land (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Stone v. Troy Constr., LLC</i> , 935 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2019)	19
Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 207(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

29 C.F.R.:	
Section 778.217	4
Section 778.217(a).....	10
Section 778.217(b).....	6
Section 778.217(b)(3).....	18
Section 778.217(c)(2)	6, 18
Section 778.218(a).....	10
Section 778.219(a).....	10
Section 779.224	10
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Miscellaneous:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	8
Associated Builders & Contractors, <i>The Construction Industry Needs to Hire an Additional 430,000 Craft Professionals in 2021</i> (Mar. 23, 2021, 4:25 PM), available at https://www.abc.org/News-Media/News-Releases/entryid/18636/abc-the-construction-industry-needs-to-hire-an-additional-430-000-craft-professionals-in-2021	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	3
Heather Schlitz, <i>The Construction Industry's Labor Shortage Forced One Business Owner to Raise Hourly Wages to \$25 and Pay \$250 Bonuses for Working at Least 30 Days</i> , Business Insider (July 8, 2021, 3:32 PM), https://www.businessinsider.com/construction-labor-shortage-raises-wages-and-benefits-2021-7	20

- Levi Pulkkinen, *Facing Skilled Worker Shortage, U.S. Companies Try to Train Their Own New Labor Pools*, PBS News Hour (July 1, 2021, 5:58 PM EDT), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/education/facing-skilled-worker-shortage-u-s-companies-try-to-train-their-own-new-labor-pools>21
- Matt Rascon & Shelby Hintze, *A Deeper Look at “Where Are the Workers?”*, KSL TV (Oct. 8, 2021, 1:35 PM), <https://ksltv.com/474096/ksl-a-deeper-look-at-where-are-the-workers/>.....22
- South Bay Constr., *The California Labor Shortage Explained*, SBCI.com, <https://www.sbc.com/the-california-labor-shortage-explained>21
- U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin., *Frequently Asked Questions, Per Diem* (Aug. 12, 2021), <https://www.gsa.gov/travel/plan-book/per-diem-rates/frequently-asked-questions-per-diem;>.....3
- U.S. Skilled Trades Labor Shortage Heightens as In-Demand Jobs Remain Unfilled the Longest*, Business Wire (Mar. 18, 2021, 6:00 AM EDT), <https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20210318005265/en/U.S.-Skilled-Trades-Labor-Shortage-Heightens-as-In-Demand-Jobs-Remain-Unfilled-the-Longest>21

Vanessa Yurkevich, *America Desperately Needs
1 Million More Construction Workers*, CNN
Business (July 11, 2021, 6:36 PM ET), [https://
www.cnn.com/2021/07/08/economy/
construction-worker-shortage/index.html](https://www.cnn.com/2021/07/08/economy/construction-worker-shortage/index.html).....20

Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, *Field
Operations Handbook* (Aug. 31, 2017), [https://
www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-operations-
handbook](https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-operations-handbook)13
